Counterparty credit risk: to mitigate counterparty credit risk with financial institutions, the Group
operates only with banks which have strong international credit ratings and the Corporate Treasury
Team approves all new account openings, ISDAs and investments.

v. Liquidity risk

The Group manages its liquidity risk by periodically forecasting projected cash flows both at subsidiary
and group level. If any issues are identified, the Corporate Treasury Team works with the local teams
to provide liquidity support. The Group negotiates lines of credit with several global and regional banks
to diversify its options and ensure better financing rates.

12.2 Evaluation of fair value

The book value of the receivables and payables corresponding to commercial transactions is approximated to
its fair value. The most significant portion of financial liabilities accrue interest at a variable market interest
rates, for which their book value is also approximate to its fair value.

12.3 Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a possible change in +/- 10%, 25% and 50% exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on profit before tax

Change in

exchange rate  USD

COP

BRL

ARS

2019 +50%  (3.822) 598 43.391 2.504
 +25%  (1.911) 299 21.696 1.252
 +10%  (764) 119 8.678 501
 -10%  764 (119) (8.678) (501)
 -25%  1.911 (299) (21.696) (1.252)
 -50%  3.822 (598) (43.391) (2.504)

2018 +50%  (865) 1.546 18.409 173
 +25%  (433) 773 9.204 87
 +10%  (173) 309 3.682 35
 -10%  173 (309) (3.682) (35)
 -25%  433 (773) (9.204) (87)
 -50%  865 (1.546) (18.409) (173)

49

BIOTOSCANA INVESTMENTS S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Amounts stated in thousands of Brazilian Reais - BRL - except for share information and as otherwise
indicated.  See Note 2.1.)

13. EARNING PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated dividing the profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of
the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted